FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
CS
CLK
SDI
SHDN
AD8802/AD8804
D7
D0

20 VDD Positive power supply, specified for operation at
both +3 V and +5 V
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model FTN Range Description Option
AD8802AN RS –40°C/+85°C PDIP-20 N-20
AD8802AR RS –40°C/+85°C SOL-20 R-20
AD8802ARU RS –40°C/+85°C TSSOP-20 RU-20
AD8804AN REFL –40°C/+85°C PDIP-20 N-20
AD8804AR REFL –40°C/+85°C SOL-20 R-20
AD8804ARU REFL –40°C/+85°C TSSOP-20 RU-20
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although these devices feature proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
AD8802/AD8804–Typical Performance Characteristics
REV. 0–4–
CODE – Decimal
IN
L
 –
 L
S
B
1
–1
0.75
0
–0.25
–0.5
–0.75
0.5
0.25
0 25632 64 96 128 160 192 224
VDD = +5V
VREFH = +5V
VREFL = 0V
TA = +85°C
TA = +25°C
TA = –40°C
Figure 1. INL vs. Code
CODE – Decimal
IN
L
 –
 L
S
B
1
–1
0.75
0
–0.25
–0.5
–0.75
0.5
0.25
0 25632 64 96 128 160 192 224
TA = +85°C
TA = +25°C
TA = –40°C VDD = +5V
 VREFH = +5V
 VREFL = 0V
Figure 2. Differential Nonlinearity Error vs. Code
F